the time study. A barrier will be necessary to protect the carousel from damage during operation,
and this barrier could probably simply be a steel enclosure with an access point that the operator
opens to latch the cultivation trays. Accordingly, we explored the effect of different TC values
for	this	missing	work	element	on	MagMat’s	cost-efficiency	but	assumed	10	s	per	reload	as	the
baseline TC value.

Table 1. Baseline cost factors for the base machine and Bracke Planter plant-
ing device.

Factor Unit a) Value

Mid-sized tracked excavator
Purchase price including seedling storage box Euro 172 200
Full labour costs including operator travel costs Euro SMh–1 32
Insurance and administration Euro SMh–1 2
Maintenance, lubrication and fuel costs Euro PWh–1 18.5
Scheduled time SMh yr–1 1600
Bracke Planter planting device
Purchase price Euro 55 560
Maintenance costs Euro PWh–1 2.1
Scheduled time SMh yr–1 1200

a) SMh = Scheduled Machine hour; PWh = Productive Work hour; yr = year

Table 2. Parameter values for the Bracke Planter and M-Planter used in the baseline and sensitivity analysis.

Parameter Unit a) Baseline value Sensitivity analysis
Bracke Planter M-Planter Minimum Maximum

Mean planting time excluding seed-
ling reloading

s pl–1 14.9 b) 13.0 c) –40% +30%

Fixed costs (including full labour
costs)

Euro SMh–1 58.0 61.0 –10% +40%

Variable costs Euro PWh–1 20.5 20.8 –10% +40%
Interest rate % 5 5 3 10
Opening/closing protective barrier
on MagMat

s reload–1 10 10 0 60

Automatic tray switching time s tray–1 25 25 0 60
Mechanical availability (MA) of
MagMat

% 100 100 80 100

a) pl = seedling; SMh = Scheduled Machine hour; PWh = Productive Work hour
b) from Ersson et al. (2011)
c) based on values from Rantala et al. (2009)

8

Silva Fennica vol. 48 no. 2 article id 1064 · Ersson et al. · Reloading mechanized tree planting devices faster…

3 Results

3.1 Time consumption

Seedling	reloading	was	significantly	faster	with	the	MagMat	carousel	than	the	standard	Bracke
Planter seedling carousel (70Car) (p < 0.001); mean total TC per loaded seedling (s pl–1) was 57%
lower and the range was also narrower (Fig. 4). When comparing the landing and clearcut time
studies,	no	significant	differences	in	TC	for	any	work	element	or	interaction	effect	were	seen	in